

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Telephone:(212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900

Gary S. Lee
Lorenzo Marinuzzi
Todd M. Goren
Jennifer L. Marines
James A. Newton

*Counsel for the Debtors and
Debtors in Possession*

**CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP**

101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178-0061
Telephone: (212) 696-6000
Facsimile: (212) 697-1559

Steven J. Reisman
Michael J. Moscato
Theresa A. Foudy
Maryann Gallagher

*Conflicts Counsel for the Debtors and
Debtors in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----)	
In re:)	Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
)	
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Chapter 11
)	
Debtors.)	Jointly Administered
-----)	

**DEBTORS' OMNIBUS REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEBTORS' MOTION
FOR AN ORDER UNDER BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTIONS 105(A) AND 363(B)
AUTHORIZING THE DEBTORS TO ENTER INTO AND PERFORM UNDER A
PLAN SUPPORT AGREEMENT WITH ALLY FINANCIAL INC., THE
CREDITORS' COMMITTEE AND CERTAIN CONSENTING CLAIMANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Debtors’ Decision to Enter into the Plan Support Agreement is Governed by and Satisfies the Business Judgment Rule.....	6
A. Entry Into and Performance Under the Plan Support Agreement Should Be Approved Under the Business Judgment Rule	6
B. Heightened Scrutiny is Inapplicable but is Nonetheless Satisfied	9
II. Confirmation-Related Objections are Not Ripe for Consideration	10
A. Objections to Proposed Third Party Releases are Not Ripe at This Time.....	12
B. Objections to Provisions of the Anticipated Plan are Premature.....	13
C. The Plan Contemplated by the Agreement Will Provide Parties in Interest With More Detail Regarding Various Issues as Required by the Bankruptcy Code	15
III. The Evidence Provided by the Debtors and the Trustees Supports the Findings Contained in the Proposed Order	15
A. The Record Supports the Proposed Finding in Paragraph Three of the Proposed Order	16
B. The Record Supports the Proposed Finding in Paragraph Four of the Proposed Order	17
C. Proposed Ordered Paragraph Ten Does Not Expand or Prejudice Any Party’s Rights	20
IV. Responses to Certain Individual Objections.....	20
A. Ad Hoc Group of Junior Secured Noteholders’ Statement and Reservation of Rights and Joinders Thereto.....	20
B. Syncora’s Objection	22
C. Credit Suisse’s Objection	24
(i) The Court has Authority to Approve the Motion	24
(ii) Approval of the Plan Support Agreement Should Not be Deferred Until the Examiner’s Report is Unsealed.....	26
D. Huntington Bancshares’ Limited Objection and Reservation of Rights.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.),</u> 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<u>In re Adell,</u> 325 B.R. 883 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2005)	11
<u>In re Bidermann Indus. U.S.A., Inc.,</u> 203 B.R. 547 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)	9
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,</u> 90 B 10421, 1992 WL 62758 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 1992)	12
<u>In re Ellipso, Inc.,</u> 09-00148, 2012 WL 368281 (Bankr. D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2012).....	14
<u>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC,</u> 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	25
<u>In re Innkeepers USA Trust,</u> 442 B.R. 227 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<u>In re Innkeepers USA Trust,</u> 448 B.R. 131 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11
<u>In re One Canandaigua Props., Inc.,</u> 140 B.R. 616 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1992).....	11
<u>In re Quigley Co.,</u> 437 B.R. 102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7
<u>In re Scioto Valley Mortg. Co.,</u> 88 B.R. 168 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988)	11
<u>In re Sunshine Precious Metals, Inc.,</u> 142 B.R. 918 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1992)	11
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc.,</u> Case No. M-47, 2003 WL 21498904 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2003)	14
<u>Nielsen v. Specialty Equip. Cos.,</u> 92 C 20142, 1992 WL 279262 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 1992), <u>aff'd sub nom., Matter of Specialty Equip. Cos.,</u> 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<u>Official Comm. of Subordinated Bondholders v. Integrated Res., Inc. (In re Integrated Res., Inc.),</u> 147 B.R. 650 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	7
<u>Rickel & Assocs., Inc. v. Smith (In re Rickel & Assocs., Inc.),</u> 272 B.R. 74 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002)	26
<u>Smith v. Van Gorkom,</u> 488 A.2d 858, 872 (Del. 1985).....	7
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 1122	14
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<u>In re AMR Corp.,</u> Case No. 11-15463 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2013) (Docket No. 8577)	6, 25
<u>In re Dana Corp.,</u> Case No. 06-10354 (BRL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2007) (Docket No. 5879)	6
<u>In re Gen. Mar. Corp.,</u> Case No. 11-15285 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2012) (Docket No. 421)	6, 24, 25
<u>In re KIT digital, Inc.,</u> Case No. 13-11298 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2013) (Docket No. 238).....	6
<u>NYC Off-Track Betting Corp.,</u> Case No. 09-17121 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2010) (MG) (Docket No. 234)	12
<u>In re The Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,</u> Case No. 10-24549 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2011) (Docket No. 3060)	25
<u>In re Tronox Inc.,</u> Case No. 09-10156 (ALG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2010) (Docket No. 2072).....	6, 25
<u>In re Visteon Corp.,</u> Case No. 09-11786 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. June 17, 2010) (Docket No. 3427).....	6
Transcript of Hearing, <u>In re Arcapita Bank B.S.C.,</u> Case No. 12-11076 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2013) (SHL)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Transcript of Hearing, In re Residential Capital, LLC,
Case No. 12-12020 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2013) 11

Transcript of Hearing, In re Residential Capital, LLC,
Case No. 12-12020 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2013) 26
